& Herefordshire
O Council

Agenda

Licensing sub-committee

Date:  Thursday 20 June 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Place: Council Chamber, Town Hall, St Owen Street,
Hereford

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.
For any further information please contact:

Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services
Tel: 01432 260249
Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services on
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in
advance of the meeting.



Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-

committee
Membership

Councillor Alan Seldon



Herefordshire Council 20 JUNE 2019

Agenda
Pages
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence.

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)

To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place
of a Member of the committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the
agenda.

4, APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT | 11 -58
OF RAZI MINI MARKET, 100 WIDEMARSH STREET, HEREFORD. HR4
9HG'- LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for the grant of a premise licence in respect of
Razi Mini Market, 100 Widemarsh Street, Hereford. HR4 9HG.

5. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT | 59 - 88
OF ISTANBUL FOOD, GROUND FLOOR, 8 BELMONT ROAD,
HEREFORD. HR2 7JE’- LICENSING ACT 2003

Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 'Istanbul Food,
Ground Floor, 8 Belmont Road, Hereford. HR2 7JE- Licensing Act 2003.







The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -

e Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

¢ Inspect age
[...]
 Herefordshire

Council
Meeting: Licensing sub-committee
Meeting date: 20 June 2019
Title of report: Application for a grant of a premises licence

in respect of ‘Razi Mini Market, 100
Widemarsh Street, Hereford. HR4 9HG’ -
Licensing Act 2003

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer

Classification
Open — the report and appendices 1, 2 and 4.

Appendix 3 is exempt following the principles in paragraph 7 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules set out in the constitution pursuant to Schedule 12A Local Government Act
1972, as amended.

Key Decision
This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected

Widemarsh

Purpose

To consider an application for the grant of a premise licence in respect of Razi Mini Market,
100 Widemarsh Street, Hereford. HR4 9HG.

Recommendation

THAT:

The sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give
appropriate weight to:

e The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives,

e The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties,

e The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003, and

e The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell — Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

11




Options
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee:
a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating

schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in
the Licensing Act 2003,

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule
where the sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act
2003,

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or

e) To reject the application.

Reasons for Recommendations
2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003.
Key Considerations

Licence Application

3. The application for the grant of a premises licence has received relevant
representations and is brought before the sub-committee for determination.

4. The details of the application are:
Applicant Barzan Shekzade
Agent Patrick Burke of PMB Licensing
Type of Date received: 28 Days consultation ended
application:
23 March 2019 19 April 2019
Grant

Summary of Application

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the grant of a premises licence to allow the
following licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows:

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell — Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

12



Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption off the premises)
Monday — Sunday 07:00 — 24:00

This application was brought before committee on Friday 7t June 2019. The matter
was adjourned to today’s date as neither the applicant or the applicant’s agent
attended on 7t June 2019.

Summary of Representations

Two (2) representations have been received from the responsible authorities (Trading
Standards and West Mercia Police). The representations are outright objections to
the application. The trading standards representations can be found at appendix 2
and 3 (appendix 3 is exempt). The police representation can be found at appendix 4.

Community Impact

8.

Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community.

Equality duty

9.

10.

11.

There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report.

This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and
the residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of
this report may have financial implications for a licensee
[...]
bly recording the sales of illegal tobacco.
The CCTV will be sent away for forensic examination A criminal
investigation by Trading Standards is ongoing.

2. On 16" January 2019, an undercover Trading Standards Officer was
sold 3 packs of counterfeit Richmond cigarettes for £10, from a
licensed premise called Gud Prajs, Unit 7, 183 Great Bridge Street,
West Bromwich, where the applicant is both the premise licence holder
and designated premises supervisor.

3. On 4% January 2019, an undercover Trading Standards Officer was
sold 2 packs of counterfeit Richmond cigarettes for £6 from KNN Mini
Market.

44



4. On 4™ January 2019, an undercover Trading Standards Officer was
sold 2 packs of counterfeit Richmond cigarettes from Gud Prajs, Unit 7,
183 Great Bridge Street, West Bromwich.

5. On 26™ September 2018, a test purchase was carried out on behalf of
trading standards at KNN Mini Market. A pouch of counterfeit Golden
Virginia hand rolling tobacco was sold for £3.50. The product was
retrieved from under the counter. A photograph of the transaction
shows that the applicant to be the seller.

6. Limited Information was received from the police that suggested that a
shop on the corner of a road in Smethwick was selling illegal tobacco.
Analysis of this information tended to suggest that the shop in question
may be KNN Mini Market and so it was included in a planned test
purchasing operation.

lllegal tobacco, commonly referred to as illicit tobacco consists of cigarettes
and hand rolling tobacco (HRT), that are either counterfeit, fail to comply
with the standardised packaging regulations or fail to display the prescribed
safety warning markings. Criminal offences are committed under the Trade
Marks Act 1994, The Tobacco and Related Products Regulations 2016,
The Standardised Packaging of Tobacco Products Regulations 2015.

The sale of illegal tobacco is having a very serious impact on the local
economy. Legitimate retailers are struggling to compete with the dishonest
traders who operate within the shadow economy. These dishonest traders
are making large profits by selling cheap counterfeit products, or evading
duty on genuine products. Using the Intelligence Operating Model, the sale
and supply of illicit tobacco has been identified as one of Sandwell Trading
Standards main priorities to tackle.

Trading Standards believe the applicant is involved in the systematic

supply of illegal tobacco in Sandwell.Based on the above, | would kindly
ask that this application for a premises licence is rejected by the panel.

Regard

Christopher Coxon
Senior Trading Standards Officer (On behalf of Sandwell Trading
Standards)

45






Document is Restricted

47






Appendix 3

From: Mooney. James

To: Licensing

Cc: Reynolds,Duncan

Subject: Razi Mini Market, 100 Widemarsh Street, Hereford - premises licence application
Date: 12 April 2019 11:13:16

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

West Mercia Police are in receipt of an application for a new premises licence for
a premises called Razi Mini Market, 100 Widemarsh Street, Hereford. This
application is for the sale/supply of alcohol.

The applicant seeks to specify the designated premises supervisor as Barzan
Shekzade.

West Mercia Police OBJECT to this application on the grounds that to grant it will
undermine the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and the
protection of children from harm.

West Mercia Police are in receipt of information with regards to the applicant (who
is also the proposed designated premises supervisor) that is of a nature that in our
opinion raises concern over his (their) suitability to hold a premises licence.

At this time West Mercia Police will not disclose this information and would
disclose sufficient if this matter was to progress to a licensing hearing.

Regards

Jim Mooney - on behalf of Ps 3456 Reynolds
Harm Reduction/Community Safety Dept.,
Harm Reduction Coordinator,

Herefordshire Policing Area

West Mercia Police.

DDI 01432 347102

Switchboard '101' x 4702
james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk

In Herefordshire we protect people from harm
#destinationHereford

www.westmercia.police.uk/maketherightcall

The information contained is shared under the provisions of the Crime and Disorder Act. It is shared between appropriate
agencies for the purpose of reducing and dealing with criminal and anti-social behaviour. Once in the hands of a new
agency it is the responsibility of that agency to protect the information under its own Data Protection Provisions.

57


mailto:james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
mailto:licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:duncan.reynolds@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
http://www.westmercia.police.uk/maketherightcall




AGENDA ITEM 5

‘O Herefordshire

Council
Meeting: Licensing sub-committee
Meeting date: 20 June 2019
Title of report: Application for a grant of a premises licence

in respect of ‘Istanbul Food, Ground Floor, 8
Belmont Road, Hereford. HR2 7JE’-
Licensing Act 2003

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer

Classification

Open

Key Decision

This is not an executive decision.
Wards Affected

Hinton & Hunderton

Purpose

To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of Istanbul Food,
Ground Floor, 8 Belmont Road, Hereford. HR2 7JE

Recommendation

THAT:

The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give
appropriate weight to:

e The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives,

e The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties,

e The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003, and

e The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020.

Options

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee:

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell — Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

59




a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in
the Licensing Act 2003,

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule
where the sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act
2003,

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or

e) To reject the application.

Reasons for Recommendations
2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003.
Key Considerations

Licence Application

3. The application for a grant of the premises licence has received relevant
representations and is brought before the sub committee for determination.

4, The details of the application are:
Applicant Miss Klaudia Paluszak
Agent Mr Anthony Clarke, Secure Licences, 540 Antrim Road,
Belfast. BT15 5GJ
Type of Date received: 28 Days consultation ended
application:
24t April 2019 22" May 2019
Grant

5. Summary of Application

The application (appendix 1) requests to grant a premises licence to allow the
following licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows:

Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption off the premises)
Monday — Sunday 07:00 — 23:00

6. Summary of Representations

Two (2) representations have been received from the responsible authorities (Trading
Standards and West Mercia Police). The representations are outright objections to
the application. These can be found at appendix 2 and 3 respectively.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell — Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

60



Community Impact

7.

Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community.

Equality duty

8.

9.

10.

There are no equality issues i
[...]
x 3

From: Mooney. James

To: Licensing

Cc: Reynolds,Duncan

Subject: Istanbul Food, Belmont Road, Hereford - premises licence application.
Date: 21 May 2019 10:46:35

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

West Mercia Police are in receipt of an application for a new premises licence for
a premises to be known as Istanbul Food, 8 Belmont Road, Hereford. The
application is for the licensable activities of the sale/supply of alcohol. The
applicant seeks to specify the designated premises supervisor as Klaudia
Paluszak.

West Mercia Police OBJECT to the application on the grounds to grant it will
undermine the licensing objectives - in particular that of the prevention of crime
and disorder.

West Mercia Police have established that the lease to the premises is the name of
a person who is not the applicant. A meeting has been held with the applicant
with regards to this persons role in the application and the business and in order to
establish whether the applicant has a controlling interest in the business. Whilst
the applicant has explained that she is sub-leasing the premises from the current
lease holder, she has been unable to provide supporting paperwork or information
how she intends to fund the business. Therefore the Police are concerned is that
the applicant is a 'front’ for others who are involved in criminal behaviour.

Further information will be provided to support the Police objection if this matter
progresses to a licensing hearing.

Regards

Jim Mooney

Harm Reduction/Community Safety Dept.,
Harm Reduction Coordinator,
Herefordshire Policing Area

West Mercia Police.

DDI 01432 347102

Switchboard '101' x 4702
james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk

In Herefordshire we protect people from harm
#destinationHereford

www.westmercia.police.uk/maketherightcall

The information contained is shared under the provisions of the Crime and Disorder Act. It is shared between appropriate
agencies for the purpose of reducing and dealing with criminal and anti-social behaviour. Once in the hands of a new
agency it is the responsibility of that agency to protect the information under its own Data Protection Provisions.

87


mailto:james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
mailto:licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:duncan.reynolds@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
http://www.westmercia.police.uk/maketherightcall




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Razi Mini Market, 100 Widemarsh Street, Hereford. HR4 9HG'- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Trading Standards Representation
	Appendix 3 - Exempt Trading Standards Representation
	Appendix 4 - West Mercia Police Representation

	5 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Istanbul Food, Ground Floor, 8 Belmont Road, Hereford. HR2 7JE'- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Trading Standards
	Appendix 3 - West Mercia Police






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, St Owen Street, Hereford on 
Thursday 20 June 2019 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor Alan Seldon (chairperson)

Councillors: Paul Andrews and Elizabeth Foxton

Officers: Fred Spriggs

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

No apologies for absence were received.

28. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

There were no substitutes present at the meeting.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest made.

30. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF RAZI 
MINI MARKET, 100 WIDEMARSH STREET, HEREFORD. HR4 9HG'- LICENSING 
ACT 2003  

Members of the licensing sub committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers. 

It was noted that the applicant was not present.

Fred Spriggs, Licensing Officer, presented the report.   Mr Spriggs reported that copies 
of the papers had been sent via email and first class post to the agent and by first class 
post to the applicant.  

The sub committee agreed unanimously to hear the application in the absence of the 
applicant or their agent as this matter had been deferred from the licensing sub 
committee held on 7 June 2019.  

In accordance with the principles of the paragraph 7 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules set out in the constitution pursuant to Schedule 12A Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended, the sub committee agreed to exclude the press and public.   As 
trading standards and West Mercia Police had confidential information to provide to the 
sub committee, those representatives remained in the room. 



In summary, Trading Standards outlined the following in relation to their representation: 

 They were relying on evidence from Sandwell Council. 
 The applicant operated two shops in Sandwell which were found to be selling 

illegal tobacco. 
 Test purchases in both the shops at Sandwell had taken place and illegal tobacco 

had been found.  
 The applicant had a history of selling illegal tobacco.  
 To grant the licence would undermine the licensing objectives, in particular the 

crime and disorder objective.  

In summary, West Mercia Police outlined their representation as follows: 

 The premises were located near to a primary school and had never been licensed. 
 The door and the window frontage was currently obscured. 
 There had been no contact from the applicant following the representation by the 

police. 
 There was an ongoing criminal investigation by Sandwell. 
 To grant the licence would undermine the licensing objectives. 
 The Section 182 guidance stated that the sale of illegal tobacco was considered to 

be a serious crime. 
 If the sub committee were minded to grant the licence, then the police would be 

proposing a series of conditions which included that the window frontage be 
completely clear and transparent.  

DECISION

The sub committee’s decision is to refuse the application.  

REASONS

The sub committee had carefully considered the evidence from trading standards and 
West Mercia Police.   The sub committee had considered whether any conditions 
proposed by the police would enable the licence to be granted, but the overwhelming 
evidence provided indicated that the crime and disorder and protection of children from 
harm licensing objectives would be undermined.

31. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
ISTANBUL FOOD, GROUND FLOOR, 8 BELMONT ROAD, HEREFORD. HR2 7JE'- 
LICENSING ACT 2003  

The application in respect of Istanbul Food had been wtihdrawn from the agenda prior to 
the meeting. 

Chairperson


